

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MARVIN M. BRANDT REVOCABLE TRUST  
AND MARVIN M. BRANDT, TRUSTEE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

STEVEN J. LECHNER, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY W. MCCOY, ESQ.  
MOUNTAIN STATES  
LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 292-2021  
(303) 292-1980 (facsimile)  
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com  
jmccoy@mountainstateslegal.com  
  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Railroad Land Grants .....	2
B. The General Railroad Right-Of-Way Act Of 1875 .....	3
C. This Court’s Decision In <i>Stringham</i> .....	5
D. Congress Responds To <i>Stringham</i> .....	6
E. This Court Rejects <i>Stringham</i> And Re- affirms That 1875 Act ROWs Are Ease- ments .....	7
F. The National Trails System Improve- ments Act Of 1988 .....	9
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S RULING THAT THE UNITED STATES RETAINED AN IMPLIED REVERSIONARY INTEREST IN 1875 ACT ROWS CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S RULING IN <i>GREAT NORTHERN</i> .....	17
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S RULING THAT THE UNITED STATES RETAINED AN IMPLIED REVERSIONARY INTEREST IN 1875 ACT ROWS CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT REGARDING THE SANCTITY OF PATENTS AND THIS COURT’S RULING IN <i>LEO SHEEP</i> ...	21
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S RULING THAT THE UNITED STATES RETAINED AN IMPLIED REVERSIONARY INTEREST IN 1875 ACT ROWS CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS FROM THE FEDERAL AND SEVENTH CIRCUITS.....	25
A. The Tenth Circuit Incorrectly Ruled That The United States Retained An Implied Reversionary Interest In 1875 Act ROWs.....	26
B. The Federal And Seventh Circuits Have Rejected The Tenth Circuit’s Reasoning And Concluded That The United States Did Not Retain An Implied Reversionary Interest In 1875 Act ROWs.....	32

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. THE ISSUE WHETHER THE UNITED STATES RETAINED AN IMPLIED REVERSIONARY INTEREST IN 1875 ACT ROWS IS OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE AND THIS CASE PRESENTS THE IDEAL OPPORTUNITY TO RESOLVE THAT ISSUE.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	37
 APPENDIX	
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Per Curiam Order, September 11, 2012.....	App. 1
U.S. District Court for the District of Wyoming, Memorandum Opinion and Order, April 8, 2008 .....	App. 10
U.S. District Court for the District of Wyoming, Judgment on the Brandts’ First and Second Counterclaims, March 2, 2009 .....	App. 57
U.S. District Court for the District of Wyoming, Judgment on Claims Against Wyoming and Colorado Railroad Company, March 2, 2009 .....	App. 60
U.S. District Court for the District of Wyoming, Order Dismissing the Brandts’ Third Counterclaim, March 4, 2009.....	App. 62
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc and/or Panel Rehearing, December 26, 2012 .....	App. 67

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
General Railroad Right-of-Way Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 482-83 (1875).....	App. 69
43 U.S.C. § 912 .....	App. 72
16 U.S.C. § 1248(c) and (d).....	App. 74
43 C.F.R. § 2842.1 (1976).....	App. 75
The Brandts' Patent .....	App. 76
U.S. Department of the Interior, Questions And Answers About The 1875 Act And Opin- ion M-37025 (Nov. 4, 2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.blm.gov/pgdata/etc/medialib/blm/wo/Communications_Directorate/public_affairs/news_release_attachments.Par.20306.File.tmp/MOpinionQAs.pdf">http://www.blm.gov/pgdata/etc/medialib/blm/wo/ Communications_Directorate/public_affairs/ news_release_attachments.Par.20306.File.tmp/ MOpinionQAs.pdf</a> .....	App. 80

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. S. Ute Indian Tribe</i> , 526 U.S. 865 (1999).....	31
<i>Beres v. United States</i> , 64 Fed. Cl. 403 (2005) ("Beres I") .....	13, 23, 29, 30, 33
<i>Beres v. United States</i> , 104 Fed. Cl. 408 (2012) ("Beres II") .....	30, 35
<i>Brandt v. United States</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 72 (2011), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 2012-2050 (Fed. Cir.).....	13
<i>Brown v. N. Hills Reg'l R.R. Auth.</i> , 732 N.W.2d 732 (S.D. 2007) .....	34
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 924 P.2d 908 (Wash. 1996) .....	34
<i>Chicago &amp; N. W. Ry. Co. v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 253 F.2d 468 (10th Cir. 1958) .....	18
<i>City of Aberdeen v. Chicago &amp; N. W. Transp.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 589 (D.S.D. 1984) .....	24, 30, 33
<i>Ellamae Phillips Co. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Geneva Rock Products v. United States</i> , 107 Fed. Cl. 166 (2012) .....	20
<i>Great Northern Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 262 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hash v. United States</i> , 403 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	13, 32, 33
<i>Home on the Range v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 999 (S.D. Ind. 2005).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacDonald v. United States</i> , 119 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1941) .....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	30
<i>Marshall v. Chicago &amp; Northwestern Transpor- tation Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri, K. &amp; T. R. Co. v. Kansas Pacific R. Co.</i> , 97 U.S. 491 (1878).....	22
<i>Moore v. Robbins</i> , 96 U.S. 530 (1877) .....	21
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. ICC</i> , 850 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>Nicodemus v. Union Pac. Corp.</i> , 440 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	25, 26
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. Townsend</i> , 190 U.S. 267 (1903).....	3
<i>Phillips Co. v. Denver &amp; Rio Grande Western R.R. Co.</i> , 97 F.3d 1375 (10th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Poverty Flats Land &amp; Cattle Co. v. United States</i> , 788 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	31
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) (“Preseault I”).....	9
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) (“Preseault II”) .....	9, 19, 20
<i>Rio Grande W. Ry. Co. v. Stringham</i> , 239 U.S. 44 (1915).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	30
<i>Samuel C. Johnson 1988 Trust v. Bayfield County, Wisconsin</i> , 649 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	33
<i>Shaw v. Merchants’ Nat. Bank</i> , 101 U.S. 557 (1879).....	19
<i>Smith v. Townsend</i> , 148 U.S. 490 (1893) .....	24
<i>St. Joseph &amp; Denver City R. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 103 U.S. 426 (1880).....	22
<i>State of Idaho v. Oregon Short Line R.R. Co.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 207 (D. Idaho 1985) .....	27
<i>Swendig v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 322 (1924).....	21
<i>Toews v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	20, 36
<i>United States v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 562 (1952).....	22
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	19
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960).....	31
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 69 U.S. 525 (1864) .....	21
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....	19
<i>United States v. Tohono O’odham Nation</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 112 (1957) .....	17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vieux v. East Bay Reg'l Park Dist.</i> , 906 F.2d 1330 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	33
<i>Whipps Land &amp; Cattle Co. v. Level 3 Communi- cations, LLC</i> , 658 N.W.2d 258 (Neb. 2003) .....	34
<i>Wyoming v. Andrus</i> , 602 F.2d 1379 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	18
<i>Wyoming v. Udall</i> , 379 F.2d 635 (10th Cir. 1967) .....	18, 23
 STATUTES	
Pacific Railroad Act, 12 Stat. 489 (1862) .....	3, 22
Amended Pacific Railroad Act, 13 Stat. 356 (1864) .....	3, 22
Northern Pacific Railroad Act, 13 Stat. 365 (1864) .....	3
Act of April 12, 1872, 17 Stat. 52 (1872) .....	4
General Railroad Right-of-Way Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 482 (1875), codified at 43 U.S.C. §§ 934- 939 .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of June 26, 1906, 34 Stat. 482 (1906) .....	5
Act of February 25, 1909, 35 Stat. 647 (1909), codified at 43 U.S.C. § 940 .....	5
Act of March 8, 1922, 42 Stat. 414 (1922), codified at 43 U.S.C. § 912 .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Land Policy and Management Act, Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743 (1976) .....	4, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Trails System Act Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-11, 97 Stat. 42, codified at 16 U.S.C. §§ 1241-1251.....	9
National Trails System Improvements Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-470, § 3, 102 Stat. 2281 (1988).....	2, 9, 23
16 U.S.C. § 1248(c).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1248(d) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 2nd Sess., 1585 (1872).....	4
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 2nd Sess., 2136 (1872).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 217, 67th Cong., 1st Sess., quoted in S. Rep. No. 388, 67th Cong., 2nd Sess.....	6, 29
S. Rep. No. 408, 100th Cong., 2nd Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> , 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2607 .....	10
 REGULATIONS	
43 C.F.R. § 243.2 (1938).....	19
43 C.F.R. § 2842.1(a) (1976) .....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 29.6 ..... ii, iii

FEDERAL REGISTER

35 Fed. Reg. 9,502 (June 13, 1970) .....19

45 Fed. Reg. 44,518 (July 1, 1980) .....19

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

*Amerada Hess Corp.*, 24 IBLA 360 (1976) .....23

Circular, *Right of Way – Railroads – Act of March 3, 1875*, 12 L.D. 423 (1888) .....4

*Fremont, Elkhorn and Missouri Valley Ry. Co.*, 19 L.D. 588 (1894) .....5

*Right-of-Way Railroads*, 37 L.D. 787 (1909) .....19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States, *Great Northern Ry. Co. v. United States*, No. 149, 1942 WL 54245 .....8

Brief for Appellee the United States, *Hash v. United States*, Federal Circuit No. 03-1395, 2003 WL 25291552 .....32

Cecilia Fex, *The Elements of Liability in A Trails Act Taking: A Guide to the Analysis*, 38 Ecology L.Q. 673 (2011) .....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Comment, <i>Statutes of Limitations in Rails-to-Trails Act Compensation Claims: The U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit Bends the Rules of Takings Law</i> , 56 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1307 (2007).....	36
Paul W. Gates, <i>History of Public Land Law Development</i> (1968).....	3
Petition of the United States for Panel Rehearing, <i>Hash v. United States</i> , Federal Circuit No. 03-1395, 2005 WL 4814437.....	34
<i>Restatement (First) of Property</i> § 154, comment f (1936).....	19
<i>Restatement (First) of Property</i> § 504 (1944) .....	20
Solicitor’s Opinion M-37025, <i>Partial Withdrawal of M-36964 – Proposed Installation of MCI Fiber Optic Communications Line Within Southern Pacific Transportation Co.’s Railroad Right-of-Way</i> (Nov. 4, 2011), available at <a href="http://www.doi.gov/solicitor/opinions/M-37025.pdf">http://www.doi.gov/solicitor/opinions/M-37025.pdf</a> (last visited Mar. 14, 2013).....	18, 20, 30
U.S. Department of the Interior, <i>Annual Reports of the Department of the Interior for the Fiscal Year Ended June 20, 1904</i> (1904) .....	35
